REQUEST FOR COMMENTS
Si necesita ayuda para comprender esta informacioén, por favor llame 503-588-6173

REGARDING: Conditional Use / Partition Tentative Plan / Class 3 Site AMANDA NO.: 24-124417-PLN
Plan Review / Class 2 Adjustment Case No. CU-PAR-SPR-ADJ25-03

PROJECT ADDRESS: 3271 Lancaster Dr NE, Salem OR 97305 HEARD BY: Hearings Officer
SUMMARY: Development of a new drive-through oil change business.

REQUEST: A consolidated application for a Tentative Partition Plan to divide a property into two lots 13,359
square feet and 14,331 square feet in size, with a Conditional Use Permit and Class 3 Site Plan Review for the
development of a new drive-through oil change business on one of the lots. The consolidated application
includes two Class 2 Adjustments to:

1.) Increase the maximum allowed off-street parking from three to five spaces, per SRC 806.015; and
2.) Reduce the minimum opening of the trash enclosure from twelve feet to nine feet, per SRC 800.055.

The subject property is 0.64 acres in size, zoned CR (Retail Commercial) and located at 3271 Lancaster Drive
NE (Marion County Assessors Map and Tax Lot Number 072W18BB / 6000).

The Planning Division is interested in hearing from you about the attached proposal. Staff will prepare a report
for the Review Authority that includes comments received during this comment period. We are interested in
receiving pertinent, factual information such as neighborhood association recommendations and comments
from affected property owners or residents. The complete case file, including all materials submitted by the
applicant and any applicable professional studies such as traffic impact analysis, geologic assessments, and
stormwater reports, are available upon request.

Comments received by 5:00 p.m. Tuesday, May 20, 2025, will be considered in the staff report. Comments
received after this date will be provided to the review body. Comments submitted are public record. This
includes any personal information provided in your comment such as name, email, physical address and
phone number. Mailed comments can take up to 7 calendar days to arrive at our office. To ensure that your
comments are received by the deadline, we recommend that you e-mail your comments to the Case Manager
listed below, or submit comments online at https.//eqov.cityofsalem.net/PlanningComments

CASE MANAGER: Peter Domine, Planner I, City of Salem, Planning Division; 555 Liberty St SE, Room 305,
Salem, OR 97301; Phone: (503) 540-2311; E-Mail: pdomine@cityofsalem.net.

For information about Planning in Salem, please visit: http://www.cityofsalem.net/planning

PLEASE CHECK THE FOLLOWING ITEMS THAT APPLY:
1. We have reviewed the proposal and have no comments.

2. We have reviewed the proposal and have the following comments:

Name/Agency:

Address:

Email:

Phone No.:

Date:

IMPORTANT: IF YOU MAIL YOUR COMMENTS, PLEASE FOLD AND RETURN THIS POSTAGE-PAID FORM
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AREAS OF PROPOSED LOTS:

LOT A: 13,359 SF (0.31 ACRES)

LOT B: 14,331 SF (0,33 ACRES)

NOTES

1. FUTURE EASEMENT OVER ALL PROJECT DRIVEWAYS
FOR CROSS-ACCESS AND UTILITIES.

KEYNOTES
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EWALK
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PARTITION PLAT

REEL, PAGE

SQUARE FEET

LAND OWNER
JCCD PROPERTY HOLDING LLC
C/0O CHARLES DELVALLE
3892 AUBURN RD NE
SALEM, OR 97301

DEVELOPER
COLE VALLEY PARTNERS
RYAN RAMEY
2188 SW PARK PLACE, SUITE 100
PORTLAND, OR 97205
(971) 506-9878
RYAN.RAMEY@CVPRE.COM

ENGINEER
ABBASI DESIGN WORKS
RAHIM ABBASI
500 E 24TH ST,
VANCOUVER, WA 98663
(503) 816-9466
RAHIM@ABBASIDESIGN.COM

SURVEYOR
FFN SURVEYING
STEVEN L HOWELL, PLS
7230 3RD STREET SE#145
TURNER, OR 97392
(503) 558-3330
SHOWELL@FFNSURVEYING.COM

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
MEDIUMLA
MICHAEL MOYERS
(503) 780-1791
MICHAEL@MEDIUMLA.COM

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION PER CURRENT TITLE

PARCEL 3, PARTITION PLAT 2017-32, IN THE CITY OF SALEM, MARION COUNTY,
OREGON. (RECORDED JUNE 16, 2017, IN REEL 3957, PAGE 424, MARION COUNTY,
OREGON DEED RECORDS.)
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SITE INFO

ASSESSOR' WAP AND TAK LOT NONDER : 072W185806000
v -

EXISTING USE : VACANT LOT
“PROPOSED USE: COMMERCIAL—

PARCEL ADDRESS : 3271 LANCASTER DR NE, SALEM, OR 97305

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION : NORTH LANCASTER

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION (NOLA)

ZONING DISTRICT : CR (RETAIL COMMERCIAL)
|
COUNTY NAME: MARION COUNTY

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN MAP DESIGNATION : COM (COMMERCIAL)
LOT SIZE : 0.64 ACRE (27,690 SF)

LOT A': 13,359 SF (0.31 ACRES)

LOT B:: 14,331 SF (0.3 ACRES)
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE AREAS = 2404 SF

% OF LANDSCAPED AREA ON SITE = 2404/13359 = 17.99% >
REQUIRED 15%

PER TABLE 522.4, A BUILDING IN A COMMERCIAL ZONE REQUIRES
TYPE A LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING IN VEHICLE USE AREAS
PER TABLE 807-1, NO SCREENING IS REQUIRED FOR TYPE A
LANDSCAPING AND REQUIRED PLANT UNITS (PU) IS MIN. 1 PU PER
20 SF OF LANDSCAPED AREA, i.e. 2004/20 = 101 PU REQUIRED

‘TOPOGRAPHY: PER SURVEY PREPARED BY FFN SURVEYING

o

KEYNOTES

F-STREET PARKING SUMMARY

1" DEEP ROLLED CURE
[MATLBOX 3.25 [4" TH. HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAD IN THE TRASH ENCLOSURE AREA
(E) ELECTRICAL VAULT TO REMAIN 6| CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION IN THE SIDEWALKS
ELECTRICAL PANEL 7| DETECTABLE WARNING
IVEWAY 3.28 | TURNAROUND AREA
9| (E) CURB RAMP.

DIA. PIPE BOLLARDS, TYP.

PAVEMENT MARKING STENCIL FOR ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT (BLUE BACKGROUND W/ WHITE STENCIL)

3EEnS,f,iggavm»v.v.ai,gs
¥ VISION AND UTILITY EASEMENT

LAND |MAX.PKG SPACES | ADA PARKING COMPACT PARKING TOTAL PARKING

USE |ALLOWED STALLS STALLS STALLS PROVIDED

MOTOR | 1 PER 600 SF MIN. ACCESSIBLE STALL = 1 REQD. UPTO 75% OF COMPACT STALLS ALLOWED | 5 STALLS INCLUDING

VEHICLE | 1/600X 1738 VAN ACCESSI| ‘AL = 1 REQD. 75% OF 5 STALLS = 3.75 STALLS ALLOWED | VAN ACCESSIBLE AND

SERVICES | = 2.89 STALLS (PER TABLE 1 3 STALLS PROVIDED COMPACT STALLS .
- 3 STALLS (PER TABLE 806-1) | 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL IS PROVIDED (15TD +3 COMPACT + 1 ADA) | *

2| LUBE TRENCH CONTAINMENT AREA

1.3.33 [OIL/WATER SEPARATOR

) PUBLIC SIDEWALK
5" WIDE SIDEWALK CONNECTING PEDESTRIANS TO (E) PUBLIC SIDEWALK ON LANCASTER DR NE

[PAINTED CROSSWALK, TYP-

[VEHICLE PARKING

BUNPER GUARDS OR WHEEL BARRIERS
[VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN IN FRONT OF CURB

DIRECTIONAL ARROW PAINTED YELLOW (TYP.)

[PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT IN DRIVEWAYS

(N) TRANSFORMER

(N) LOT PARTITION LINE

DISEMBARKING AREA
[ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL

PARKING STALL SIZES

STANDARD PARKING STALL - 9' X 19' PER TABLE 806-2
COMPACT PARKING STALL - 8 X 15' PER TABLE 806-2
ADA PARKING STALL - 9'X 18 WITH 8 ACCESS AISLE
AISLE WIDTH - 240"

TURNAROUND DIMENSIONS ARE PER TABLE 806-6
LOADING AREA - N/A SINCE THE BUILDING AREA IS LESS THAN 5000 SF PER TABLE 806-11

. A SEPARATE SIGNAGE PERMIT WILL BE ACQUIRED AND APPLIED FOR SEPARATELY FOR ALL THE SIGNAGES
REQUIRED FOR THE SITE.

ALL TRASH ENCLOSURES WILL BE SCREENED.

ALL LANDSCAPING WILL HAVE AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM INSTALLED.

ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE TO FACE OF CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SIDEWALKS ARE ACCESSIBLE ROUTES.
SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS.

BUILDING INFO

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 1738 SF

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 28 6 3/8" < ALLOWABLE 40' HEIGHT WITHOUT SPRINKLERS (60" HEIGHT WITH SPRINKLERS)

PROPOSED NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 = 1 ALLOWED WITHOUT SPRINKLERS (2 WITH SPRINKLERS)
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LANDSCAPE NOTES

. 1. AMINIMUM OF 15% OF THE DEVELOPMENT SITE SHALL BE LANDSCAPED.
ZONE: RETAIL COMMERCIAL LANDSCAPING SHALL MEET THE TYPE A STANDARD SET FORTH IN SRC CHAPTER
807.

2. LANDSCAPING SHALL BE REPLACED WITHIN SIX MONTHS AFTER DYING OR
SETBACK BECOMING DECEASED TO THE POINT THAT REQUIRED OPACITY CAN NO LONGER

BE MAINTAINED. i
PROPERTY LINE —,ﬂ_éwwn_;—‘_xﬁd
— — —— 3. LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS w;ﬁ%
SEASONAL CONDITIONS OR TEMPORARY SITE CONDITIONS MAKE INSTALLATION
IMPRACTICAL; IN WHICH CASE, AN ACCEPTABLE PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE TO

ENSURE INSTALLATION OF THE LANDSCAPING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SET

FORTH IN SRC 807.050.
PEDESTRIAN PAVI

71

4. LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A MANNER THAT CONFORMS TO THE
STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN, INC.

FILTRATI

;C\;\
7 5. UNHEALTHY OR DEAD PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE REPLACED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN.

6. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS, CONFORMING TO ANSI A-300
STANDARDS. SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE DIMENSIONS INDICATED FOR
EACH PLANT.

7. A PERMANENT UNDERGROUND OR DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITH AN No. Date
APPROVED BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL
LANDSCAPED AREAS REQUIRED UNDER THE UDC

3N IARA HIALSVONY

STREET TREE NOTES

1. STREET TREES SHALL BE MINIMUM 1.5" CALIPER AT PLANTING.

2. ROOT FLARE SHALL BE EXPOSED TO FACILITATE REMOVAL OF ANY GIRDLING OR
4 TRANSFORMER CIRCLING ROOTS AND SHALL BE SLIGHTLY ABOVE GRADE WHEN PLANTING.

©

HOLES SHALL BE NO DEEPER THAN THE ROOT BALL, BUT AT LEAST 2 TO 3 TIMES
THE ROOT BALL WIDTH TO ENCOURAGE LATERAL ROOTING.

IS

MULCHING IS NECESSARY TO RETAIN SOIL MOISTURE, PROVIDE ORGANIC
MATERIAL AND PREVENT WEEDS. MULCH SHALL BE APPROX. 3 IN. IN DEPTH, NOT
CONTACTING THE TRUNK AND EXTEND TO THE DRIP LINE OF THE TREE.

5. NURSERY STAKES SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE TIME OF PLANTING TO PREVENT
TRUNK GIRDLING. IF SUPPLEMENTAL STAKING IS NEEDED TO KEEP THE TREE
UPRIGHT AFTER PLANTING, MAKE SURE TO DO SO IN A MANNER THAT ALLOWS
THE TREE TO MOVE SLIGHTLY.

ZONE: RETAIL COMMERCIAL
OR 97305

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS

6. ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD FOR TREES IS TYPICALLY THREE YEARS AND REQUIRES
APPROX. 15 GAL. OF WATER PER WEEK DURING SUMMER MONTHS.

7. REFER TO ANSI A300 FOR PLANTING STANDARDS AND ANSI Z60.1 FOR NURSERY
STOCK STANDARDS.

Salem,

CONCEPT PLANT SCHEDULE

Salem Take 5
3271 Lancaster Dr NE

LARGE TREE 4

40 P
SHADE TREE - 10 PU 0Py ADW #

— |

7 PROPOSED LOT LINE SITE PLAN SHOWS LOT A AREA ONLY - SEE SITE PLAN FOR FULL PROPERTY LAYOUT

24011.00
| SMALL TREE 8 16PU
. | EVERGREEN \OOZ,ﬂ‘mﬁ TREE - 5 PU NOT FOR
ZONE: RETAIL COMMERCIAL | ORNAMENTAL TREE -2 PU

CONSTRUCTION
0 8 16 24 32 feet STREET TREE 4 40PU
(Nyssa Sylvatica "Wildfire
SHADE TREE - 10 PU
NORTH 1/8'=10" j&a)
SITE INFORMATION o
SHRUB 20 20PU =
SMALL TO MEDIUM SHRUB - 1 PU
ZONING: COMMERCIAL- MOTOR VEHICLE SERVICES O
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN SITE AREA: 13,359 SF 2}
1/8"=1'0 BUILDING AREA: 1,738 SF £ HEDGE 2 56PU m nNn
3, ' & LARGE DECIDUOUS OR
PAVED PARKING/ACCESS - 2,584 SF “ww®  EVERGREEN SHRUB- 2 PU m m
REQUIRED PLANTING AREA - 13,359 SF x 0.15 = 2,004 SF 172 PU TOTAL
pate 120612024
PLANTING AREA PROVIDED = 2,404 SF —
1. HATCHED PLANTING AREAS ARE TO BE PLANTED WITH GROUND COVERS MIN. 1 GAL e
REQUIRED TYPE A PLANTING UNITS - 1 PU PER 20 SF 24" OC. Checked
2,004 /20 = 101 PU REQUIRED
2. STORMWATER FACILITIES ARE TO BE PLANTED PER CITY REQUIREMENTS
TYPE A PLANTING TREE REQUIRMENT - 40% OF REQUIRED PU o
101 PUx 0.40 = 41 PU REQUIRED
RAIN GARDEN/INFILTRATION PLANTERS; 937 SF TOTAL -
PROVIDE FULL COVERAGE PLANTING AS NOTED: ~
(12) 5 GAL. SALIX PURPUREA NANA' ]

1 GAL. JUNCUS PATENS @ 12" O.C.




